505753651 11/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5800465

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OOWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	10/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEP SHALEWATER SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	1515 WAZEE STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 300		
City:	DENVER		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80202		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9731897		
Application Number:	15648566		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12700.49 PSA RELEASE/TERM		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IITTER: BECKY L. TROUTMAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2019		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 505753651 REEL: 050905 FRAME: 0317

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of October 31, 2019, and made by **OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as administrative agent (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), to **HEP SHALEWATER SOLUTIONS**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 2018 by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain Collateral (as defined therein), including the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046478 / 0235; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to, and has agreed to, terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patents" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patents.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties.</u> Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Grantee hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives, to record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. Grantee agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor other instruments and other documents as may be necessary to release the lien on and security interest in the Patents which had been granted under the Security Agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 050905 FRAME: 0318 OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 050905 FRAME: 0319

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Application or Reg. #	Country	Filing Date	Owner	Mark
9731897	USA	08/15/2017	HEP Shalewater Solutions, LLC	Mobile Flowback and Produced Water Re-Use System
15648566	USA	07/13/2017	HEP Shalewater Solutions, LLC	Mobile Flowback and Produced Water Re-Use System and Method

LEGAL_US_E # 144590915.6

RECORDED: 11/01/2019

PATENT REEL: 050905 FRAME: 0320